The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting
date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

(a)	 Fair value of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values
being recognised in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged independent professional
valuers to determine the fair value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between
the valuation date and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most
sensitive to the yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in
the valuation is disclosed in Note 10.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated
term yield rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value
measurement:

	 Fair value	 Fair value
	 Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)
	 Group	 Fund

				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Yield rate
- 0.25%			   44,340,570	 26,152,200	 40,900,000	 22,670,000
+ 0.25%		   	 (39,141,390)	 (38,379,400)	 (36,000,000) 	 (35,200,000)

Discount rate
- 0.25%			   29,040,570	 21,812,200	 25,600,000	 18,330,000
+ 0.25%		   	 (24,341,390)	 (31,909,400)	 (21,100,000) 	 (28,730,000)

4.	 Revenue

	 Revenue from contract with customers comprises the following:

	 Group	 Fund
				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Rental income
Base rental income			   106,741,353	 111,228,700	 101,090,407	 101,401,706
Unbilled rental income		   	 3,497,314	 2,843,801	 3,497,314 	 2,843,801

				   110,238,667	 114,072,501	 104,587,721	 104,245,507

165

1.

C
or

p
or

at
e

O
ve

rv
ie

w
3.

S

tr
at

eg
ic

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

5.

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

 S
tr

uc
tu

re
2.

Th

e
D

riv
in

g
Fo

rc
es

4.

S
us

ta
in

ab
ili

ty
 S

ta
te

m
en

t
6.

Fi

na
nc

ia
l R

ep
or

ts

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

4.	 Revenue (cont’d)

	 Revenue from contract with customers comprises the following (cont’d):

	 Group	 Fund
				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Rental income from
KPJ Ampang Puteri Specialist Hospital		  9,118,277	 9,683,806	 9,118,277	 9,683,806
KPJ Tawakkal KL Specialist Hospital		  9,498,307	 9,312,066	 9,498,307	 9,312,066

[…]

this allows the Group and the Fund to respond to significant changes of financing rate promptly.

	 The interest rate mentioned below will have an impact on the management of the Group and the Fund,
regardless of whether it is an Islamic fund or otherwise. It does not in any way suggest that the Group and
the Fund will invest in conventional financial instruments. All the investments and placements carried out for
the Group and the Fund are in accordance with Shariah requirements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

	 At the end of the reporting period, a change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in financing rates would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

187

1.

C
or

p
or

at
e

O
ve

rv
ie

w
3.

S

tr
at

eg
ic

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

5.

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

 S
tr

uc
tu

re
2.

Th

e
D

riv
in

g
Fo

rc
es

4.

S
us

ta
in

ab
ili

ty
 S

ta
te

m
en

t
6.

Fi

na
nc

ia
l R

ep
or

ts

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

22.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk (cont’d)

	 Group	 Fund
				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Financing rate
- 25 bp decrease			   2,000,651	 1,608,433	 2,000,749	 1,608,529
- 25 bp increase	  		  (2,000,651)	 (1,608,433)	 (2,000,749) 	 (1,608,529)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency
translation risk. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge foreign currency translation risk. The Group and the Fund
also maintain bank accounts denominated in foreign currencies, primarily in AUD, as a natural hedge against
foreign currency risk.

	 The Group’s and the Fund’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group	 Fund
				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Denominated in AUD
Trade receivables 			   25,756,239	 19,814,463	 -	 -
Cash and cash equivalents 			  18,926,130	 26,732,251	 1,132,576	 7,205,394
Other payables		   	 (133,238)	 (351,539)	 -	 -

Net exposure in the statements of
   financial position			   44,549,131	 46,195,175	 1,132,576	 7,205,394

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Fund’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the AUD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group and the
Fund, with all other variables held constant.

A
L-

`A
Q

A
R

 H
E

A
LT

H
C

A
R

E
 R

E
IT

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

20
22

188

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

22.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Other comprehensive income
	 Group	 Fund

				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

AUD
Strengthened 5%			   2,227,457	 2,309,759	 56,629	 360,270
Weakened 5%			   (2,227,457)	 (2,309,759)	 (56,629)	 (360,270)

23.	 Segment reporting

	 The Group has a single operating segment. For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units
based on the geographical location of customers and assets, and has two reportable segments as follows:

(i)	 Malaysia
(ii)	 Australia

	 Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions on
resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit.

	 The Group’s segmental information is as follows:

	 				   Malaysia	 Australia	 Total
					   RM	 RM	 RM